

DEPARTMENT

Community Development



DATE FORWARDED TO NEXT DEPT.

Initials

City of Springfield Contract Tracer Document

The purpose of this document is to provide continuous responsibility for the custody of

DATE RECEIVED Initials

CONTRACTS during the processing period.

INSTRUCTIONS: Upon receipt, please initial and write in the date of receipt. When your department has approved and signed the contract, please initial and date in the forwarding section and deliver to the next department.

Date

City Comptroller	LL	11/8/18	·KK	11/8/18
CAFO (17	11.9.18		11-90/6
Law	4mm	VI, LV, LV	Smin	11.108
Mayor	mm	11-16-18	BAST	11-16-118
City Comptroller	W191	1/19/18	~ MUS	11/19/16
Community Development	, C	(((, , , ,
Vendor No.: 18471 C Contract Amt.: \$82,525.		90358	e: 10/19/2018 wal Date:	
Appropriation Code1: 26 Appropriation Code2: Appropriation Code3: Appropriation Code4:	6451815-53010	95-64516		
Description of Funding	Source: CDBG	-NDR		
Bid No.:	Requisiti	on No.: 19006690	PO No.:	
Vendor Name: Earl and	Yvonne Baidy			
Contract Type: CDBG-N	NDR Healthy H	Iomes Rehab		
Contract Purpose: Rehal	oilitation of Ho	me located at 55-5	7 Dexter Street, S	pfld, MA
Originating Dept.: Com	munity Develoj	pment		
Expiration Date: 12/3/20)23 Amendm	ent Date:	Extension Date:	:
TYPE OF DOCUMENT (Ple New ☐Renewa	Pro		tension	

C#20190358

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD

HEALTHY HOMES REHABILITATION PROGRAM AGREEMENT FOR OWNER-OCCUPANTS

Whereas, Earl and Yvonne Baidy ("Homeowner") are receiving Healthy Homes Rehabilitation Program financial assistance from the City of Springfield ("City") in the amount of \$82,525.00 to fund rehabilitation of the home located at 55-57 Dexter Street according to the terms of the agreed-upon Work Write-Up Specifications and in compliance with Massachusetts and City of Springfield building and health codes. The Healthy Homes program is funded by the federal Community Development Block Grant-National Disaster Resilience (CDBG-NDR) program.

Now, therefore, the parties agree as follows:

Terms of the Loan

Financial assistance is provided as a 0% interest, five-year, forgiveable loan. As long as the Homeowner complies with this Agreement, the principal amount of the loan shall be forgiven at an equal percentage rate of 20% per full year plus 45 days until it is 100% forgiven after five years plus 45 days.

Owner OccupancyThe Homeowner will use the home as their principal residence for a period of five years plus 45 days following final payment to the contractorIn the event that the Borrower continues to own the property, but fails to maintain it as a principal place of residence for the five—year loan term referenced above, the entire sum of the loan will become immediately due and payable.

The Homeowner understands that if, during the five-year loan term, part or all of the property is sold or refinanced without the City's prior written consent, the City shall require payment in full the amount of the loan outstanding at time of sale.

Rental Units

If the property has multiple units, the Homeowner must live in one unit and rent any other units to households with income at or below 80% area median income (AMI) for the five-year loan period. The AMI amount changes from year to year; the required income limits can be obtained from the Springfield Office of Housing.

The Homeowner may not evict existing tenants without cause for a period of two years, following final payment to the contractor.

Income Eligibility

The Homeowner certifies that he/she has provided complete, accurate, and current information regarding household income to demonstrate Homeowner's eligibility to receive CDBG-NDR funds.

Enforcement

The Homeowner and the City acknowledge that the City has the right and responsibility to enforce this agreement.

This contract is signed as of the ___(Gth_ day of October, 2018.

Genaldine McCafferty, Director

Office of Housing CITY OF SPRINGFIELD

Ývonne Baidy, Bòrrøwer

818-530105-44514 \$82,626.00

Approved as to Appropriation:

Approved as to Form:

Office of Comptroller

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD

Law Department

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD

APPROVED:

ministrative and Financial Officer

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD

Ctf#:15524

MORTGAGE

City of Springfield Healthy Homes Rehabilitation Program

THIS MORTGAGE is made as of October 19th, 2018, between Earl Baidy (also known as Earl D. Baidy) and Yvonne Baidy, whose address is 57 Dexter Street ("Borrower"), and the City of Springfield, a municipal corporation with the address 36 Court Street, Springfield, Massachusetts ("City").

WHEREAS, the Borrower and the City entered into a **HEALTHY HOMES REHABILITATION PROGRAM AGREEMENT** dated October 19th 2018 in the sum of \$82,525.00 (the Principal Amount"), together with interest of 0%, (this indebtedness is called the "**Note**", a copy of which is attached to this Mortgage as **Schedule A**); and

WHEREAS, to secure the performance of all the terms, covenants, agreements, conditions and obligations of the Note and this Mortgage, the Borrower wishes to grant to the City its rights, title, and interest in the property located at 55-57 Dexter Street in Springfield, Massachusetts and described on the attached **Schedule B** (the "Mortgaged Property").

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the loan for the Principal Amount made by the City to the Borrower, the Borrower and the City hereby agree as follows:

 Purpose. This Mortgage and the Note are to secure a loan made by the City to the Borrower for the purpose of making home improvements to the Mortgaged Property, as detailed in the Work Write-Up Specifications dated 7/26/2018. The Borrower is responsible for making the improvements, and the City shall only make payment of Principal for such improvements as it inspects and verifies that the improvements have been completed.

2. Conditions of the Loan.

- a. **Due Upon Sale or Transfer.** If the Borrower sells or transfers the Mortgaged Property before the final maturity date, the amount of the loan still owing at the time of sale or transfer will be immediately due and payable to the City.
- b. Owner Occupancy. If the Borrower is an owner-occupant at the time this loan is entered into, the Borrower must continue to live in the Mortgaged Property as his/her principal place of residence during the term of the loan.
- c. Rental Unit Affordability. If the Borrower (including a Borrower who lives in one unit of a multi-unit property) rents out units in the Mortgaged Property to

others, the Borrower must rent all units in the Mortgaged Property to households with income at or below 80% of the area median income¹ during the term of the loan.

3. Terms of the Loan

Loan Type:

Forgivable loan, due upon default or upon

sale or transfer of property prior to final maturity

Interest Rate:

0%

Payment Schedule:

No monthly payments

Final Maturity Date:

5 years from date of execution

Forgiveness:

An equal amount of the loan will be forgiven for each year

that passes from the date the loan is entered, until the

loan is fully forgiven at the final maturity date.

(For example, a 5-year loan is forgiven 20% per year;

a 10-year loan is forgiven 10% per year.)

Prepayment penalty:

None

- 4. Completion of Agreed-Upon Improvements. If construction required to meet the Work Write-Up Specifications is discontinued or not carried out with reasonable diligence, the City after due notice to the Borrower is authorized to enforce or carry out existing contracts between the Borrower and other parties to make contracted improvements, to make and enter into additional contracts and incur obligations for the purposes of completing the improvements, and to pay and discharge all debts, obligations and liabilities incurred by reason of any action taken by the City, the cost of which shall be payable from the Borrower to the City on demand and shall be secured by this Mortgage.
- 5. Compliance with Building and Health Codes. The improvements shall comply with all applicable municipal and state ordinances, laws, regulations, and rules made or promulgated by lawful authority, and upon their completion shall comply therewith and with the rules of the Board of Fire Underwriters having jurisdiction.
- 6. Payment of Property Taxes and Other Charges. The Borrower will pay when due all taxes, assessments, water & sewer charges, and other governmental charges, fines and impositions, now or hereafter imposed, on the Mortgaged Property and will pay when due every amount of indebtedness secured by any lien on the Mortgaged Property.

¹ The area median income (AMI) for the Springfield Metropolitan Area is established annually by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development. The Springfield Office of Housing will provide the current AMI for the Springfield Metropolitan area upon request.

7. Maintenance and Repair. The Borrower shall maintain the Property and shall not allow the property to deteriorate or decrease in value due to its condition. If the Property is damaged, the Borrower shall promptly repair the Property to avoid further deterioration or damage, unless repair or restoration is not economically feasible. The Borrower shall not commit waste or permit others to permit actual, permissive, or constructive waste on the Property.

8. Property Insurance.

a. Maintenance of Insurance. The Borrower shall keep the Property insured against loss by fire, earthquakes, floods, hazards included within the term "extended coverage," and any other hazards for which the City requires insurance. The insurance amounts (including deductible levels) and periods and the insurance carrier shall be subject to the City's approval. Unless otherwise required by the City, all such insurance shall be effected by Standard Fire and Extended Coverage Insurance policies, in amounts not less than necessary to comply with the coinsurance clause percentage of the value applicable to the location and character of the property to be covered.

All such property insurance shall be in such form and shall have attached loss payable clauses in favor of the City. All such policies and attachments shall be delivered promptly to the City, unless they are required to be delivered to the holder of a lien of a mortgage or similar instrument to which this Mortgage is expressly subject, in which case a certificate of insurance shall be delivered to the City. The Borrower will pay any and all premiums on such insurance promptly when due.

b. City Rights to Payment for Loss or Damage. In the event of loss or damage to the mortgaged property, the Borrower will give to the City immediate notice of the event and the City may make and file proof of loss if not made otherwise promptly by or on behalf of the Borrower. Each insurance company issuing any such policy is authorized and directed to make payment under the policy for such loss to the Borrower and the City jointly, unless the amount of loss is payable first to the holder of a lien under a mortgage or similar instrument to which this Mortgage is expressly subject. Insurance proceeds received by the City may be applied, at the City's option, either in reduction of the indebtedness secured by this Mortgage, or to the restoration or repair of the damaged Mortgage Property.

- 9. Rights of City as Lender. If the Borrower fails to carry out the covenants and agreements set forth in this mortgage, the City may do and pay for whatever is necessary to protect the value of and the City's rights in the property, and any amounts so paid shall be added to the Principal amount due to the City hereunder.
- 10. Inspection. The City shall have the right to inspect the Mortgaged Property from time to time at any reasonable hour of the day.
- 11. Acceleration upon Default. If any condition of this Mortgage shall be in default, the entire outstanding balance of the Principal Amount shall become immediately due and payable at the option of the City. The City shall be entitled to collect all costs and expenses, including reasonable attorney's fees incurred. If the City exercises its option to require immediate payment of the balance of funds secured by this Mortgage, the City shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. This notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all remaining sums secured by the Mortgage.

The following "events of default" will cause the Note to be immediately due and payable:

- a. The Borrower's nonperformance of any covenant, agreement, term, or condition of this Mortgage or of the Note, after the Borrower has been given due notice by the City of such nonperformance;
- b. The Borrower's failure to perform any covenant, agreement, term, or condition in any Mortgage or instrument creating a lien upon the Mortgaged Property, which lien shall have priority over the lien of this mortgage;
- c. The City's discovery that the Borrower failed to disclose in the Borrower's application for funds any fact deemed to be material by the City, or that the Borrower made any misrepresentations in the application or in any agreements entered into between the Borrower and the City (including but not limited to, the Note and this Mortgage);
- d. The sale, lease or other transfer of any kind or nature of the Mortgaged Property, or any part thereof, without the prior written consent of the City.

- 12. No waiver. No party shall be deemed to have waived any provision of this Mortgage or the exercise of any rights under this Mortgage unless such waiver is made expressly and in writing. Waiver by any party of a breach or violation of any provision of this Mortgage shall not constitute a waiver of any other subsequent breach or violation.
- 13. Surrender after Default. If the Borrower defaults, and upon demand from the City, the Borrower shall immediately surrender possession of the Mortgaged Property to the City, and the City may enter such property, rent out and collect rent from Mortgaged Property units, and apply rental income to the indebtedness secured by this Mortgage. The City may also dispossess, by usual summary proceedings, any tenant defaulting in the payment of any rent to the City. The Borrower shall cooperate and facilitate any summary process proceedings under this paragraph.

If the Borrower continues to occupy the Mortgaged Property after default and City demand to surrender, such possession shall be as a tenant of the City, and the Borrower shall pay in advance upon demand by the City, a reasonable monthly use and occupancy fee for the premises occupied by the Borrower, and upon the failure of the Borrower to pay such monthly fee, the Borrower may also be disposed by the usual summary proceedings applicable to tenants.

This covenant shall become effective immediately upon the happening of any such default, as determined in the sole discretion of the City, who shall give notice of such determination to the Borrower; and in the case of foreclosure and the appointment of a receiver of the rents, the within covenant shall insure to the benefit of such receiver.

14. Notice of Change of Ownership. The Borrower will give immediate notice by certified mail, return-receipt requested, to the City of any conveyance, transfer or change in ownership of such property, or any part thereof.

15. No Assignment of Rents.

The Borrower will not assign the rents, if any, in whole or in part, from the mortgaged property, or any part thereof, without the prior written consent of the City.

- 16. Notice. Notice and demand or request shall be made in writing and may be served in person or by mail.
- 17. Waiver of Homestead Exemption. The Borrower hereby waives the benefit of all homestead exemptions, as to the debt secured by this Mortgage and as to any expenditure for insurance, taxes, levies, assessments, dues or charges incurred by the

City pursuant to any provision of this Mortgage.

- 18. City Right to Nonjudicial Foreclosure. This Mortgage is upon the STATUTORY CONDITION, for any breach of which, or for breach of any of the aforementioned provisions or conditions, the City may declare all sums secured hereby immediately due and payable, and the City shall have the STATUTORY POWER OF SALE.
- 19. Joint and several liability. If the Borrower, as defined herein, consists of two or more parties, this Mortgage shall constitute a grant and mortgage by all of them jointly and severally, and they shall be obligated jointly and severally under all the provisions hereof and under the Note.
- 20. **Discharge.** Upon payment in full by the Borrower of the Note and any other instruments secured by this Mortgage, this Mortgage shall be terminated, and the City shall provide the Borrower the appropriate notice of termination.

IN WITNESS THEREOF this mortgage has been duly signed and sealed by the Borrower on or as of the day and year first above written.

// Vivia Dately

Witness St

Stephen ,R. Manning

Witness Stephen R. Manning

Commonwealth of Massachusetts

Octo	Hampden, ss Ber 19 th 20.18		
	On $\frac{10/19/18}{}$, before	e me, the undersigned notary public, persor	nally appeared,
Earl	Baidy and Yvonne Baidy	_ proved to me through satisfactory	evidence of
	identification, which was MA Dr	iver's Licenses	, to be the
		the preceding or attached document, and ac	knowledged to
	me that he/she signed it voluntari	ly for its stated purpose.	
	A	(Official signature and seal of notary).	
		Notary Public: Stephen R	. Manning
	STEPHEN R. MANNING NOTARY PUBLIC COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES APRIL 4, 2025	My Commission Expires: 4/	

The note secured by this Mortgage has:

A principal sum of \$82,525.00.
A rate of interest of Zero (0%) percent.

The sum of \$82,525.00 with interest thereon at a rate of Zero (0.00%) per annum, is due and payable upon sale, lease or other transfer of any kind of the above-referenced property, or any part thereof without the prior written consent of the City, other than a transfer by will or by operation of the laws of descent and distribution.

SCHEDULE A PROMISSORY NOTE

October 19th 2018

Springfield, Massachusetts

Property Address: 55-57 Dexter Street, Springfield, MA 01105

1. BORROWERS' PROMISE TO PAY

In return for a loan that I have received, I, Earl Baidy ("Borrower"), and I, Yvonne Baidy ("Borrower"), promise to pay \$82,525.00 (this amount is called "Principal"), without interest, to the City of Springfield, a Massachusetts municipal corporation with a usual address of 36 Court Street, Springfield, Massachusetts 01103 ("City").

2. INTEREST

Interest will not be charged on unpaid principal.

3. TIME AND PLACE OF PAYMENTS

No monthly payments are due. If there is no default on the loan, the Principal shall be forgiven at an equal percentage rate per year until it is 100% forgiven at the end of the fifth year.

4. BORROWER'S RIGHT TO PREPAY

I have the right to make payments of principal at any time before they are due. A payment of principal only is known as a "prepayment." When I make a prepayment, I will tell the City in writing that I am doing so.

I may make a full prepayment or partial prepayments without paying any prepayment charge. The City will use all of my prepayments to reduce the amount of principal that I owe under this Note. If I make a partial prepayment, there will be no changes in the due date or in the amount of my payment unless the City agrees in writing to those changes.

6. BORROWER DEFAULT

(A) Default If I am in default of or breach of the Healthy Homes Rehabilitation Program Agreement ("Program Agreement") or the Mortgage, both dated the same date as this Note, and if I do not cure any default or breach within any applicable cure period, then I will be in default of this Note.

- (B) Notice of Default If I am in default, the City may send me a written notice telling me that if I do not come into compliance with the Program Agreement and Mortgage by a certain date, the City may require me to pay immediately the full amount of principal I owe.
- (C) No Waiver by City Even if, at a time when I am in default, the City does not require me to pay immediately in full as described above, the City will still have the right to do so if I am in default at a later time.
- (D) Payment of City's Costs and Expenses If the City has required me to pay immediately in full as described above, the Note Holder will have the right to be paid back by me for all of its costs and expenses in enforcing this Note to the extent not prohibited by applicable law. Those expenses include, for example, reasonable attorneys' fees, court costs and witness fees, including but not limited to expert witness fees.

GIVING OF NOTICES

Unless applicable law requires a different method, any notice that must be given to me under this Note will be given by delivering it or mailing it by first class mail to me at the Property Address above or at a different address if I give the City a notice of my different address.

Any notice that must be given to the City under this Note will be given by mailing it by first class mail to:

Director
City of Springfield Office of Housing
1600 E. Columbus Ave.
Springfield, MA 01103

with a copy simultaneously mailed by first class mail to:

City Solicitor
City of Springfield Law Department
36 Court Street
Springfield, MA 01103

8. OBLIGATIONS OF PERSONS UNDER THIS NOTE

If more than one person signs this Note, each person is fully and personally obligated to keep all of the promises made in this Note, including the promise to pay the full amount owed. Any person who is a guarantor, surety or endorser of this Note is also obligated to do these things. Any person who takes over these obligations, including the obligations of a guarantor, surety or

endorser of this Note, is also obligated to keep all of the promises made in this Note. The City may enforce its rights under this Note against each person individually or against all of us together. This means that any one of us may be required to pay all of the amounts owned under this Note. This Note is binding on me and my executors, administrators, heirs, successors and assigns.

9. WAIVERS

I and any other person who has obligations under this Note waive the rights of presentment and notice of dishonor. "Presentment" means the right to require the City to demand payment of amounts due. "Notice of dishonor" means the right to require the City to give notice to other persons that amounts due have not been paid.

10. UNIFORM SECURED NOTE

This Note is a uniform instrument with limited variations in some jurisdictions. In addition to the protections given to the City under this Note, a Mortgage dated the same date as this Note protects the City from possible losses which might result if I do not keep the promises which I make in this Note. That Mortgage describes how and under what condition I may be required to make immediate payment in full of all amounts I owe under this Note. Some of those conditions are described as follows:

Due Upon Sale or Transfer. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred without the City's prior written consent, the City may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Mortgage.

Owner Occupancy. If the Borrower is an owner-occupant at the time this loan is entered into, and the Borrower ceases to live in the Mortgaged Property as his/her principal place of residence during the term of the loan, the City may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Mortgage.

Rental Unit Affordability. If the Borrower (including a Borrower who lives in one unit of a multi-unit property) rents out units in the Mortgaged Property to others, and the Borrower rents units to households with income above 80% area median income, the City may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Mortgage.

If the City exercises its option to require immediate payment of the balance of funds secured by the Mortgage, the City shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. This notice shall provide a

period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all remaining sums secured by the Mortgage.

EXECUTED as a sealed instrument as of the date f	irst written above.
Earl Baidy	Witness Stephen R. Manning
Yvonne Baidy	Witness Stephen R. Manning
COMMONWEALTH O	F MASSACHUSETTS
On this 19 th day of October , 20 1 personally appeared the above-named Earl	of identification, which was be the person whose name is signed on the dge that he signed it voluntarily for its stated
purpose, and acknowledged to me that he execut	Notary Public Stephen R. Manning My Commission Expires: 4/4/2025

Doc:216,297 10-24-2018 11:02 Page 12 of 12

SCHEDULE B PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

The land in Springfield, Hampden County, Massachusetts bounded and described as follows:

NORTHERLY by Dexter Street sixty (60) feet; thence

WESTERLY by Lot #3 on plan hereinafter mentioned eighty-five (85) feet;

SOUTHERLY by Lot #9 and by Lot marked B on said plan sixty (60) feet;

EASTERLY by Lot #5 on said plan eighty-five (85) feet;

Said parcel being shown as Lot #4 on said plan.

All of said boundaries are determined by the Land Court to be located as shown on a subdivision plan made by C.B. Humphrey, Surveyor for Court, dated November 6, 1916, a copy of a portion of which is filed with Certificate of Title No. 640.

The above described premises are subject to the following restrictions:

No building shall be placed on said lot to be used for other than dwelling purposes, except that a garage to contain not more than two automobiles may be placed thereon. No dwelling house shall be placed thereon with its front main foundation wall nearer to Dexter Street than is the front main foundation wall of the house now on the lot and no garage shall be placed thereon nearer than sixty feet to Dexter Street. No one-family house costing less than \$3,000.00 nor two-family costing less than \$4,000.00 shall be placed thereon.

BEING the same premises conveyed to the mortgagors herein by Warranty Deed of Micah Corporation recorded with the Hampden County Land Court Registry as Document No. 45860 in Certificate of Title No. 15524.

PROMISSORY NOTE

October 19th, 2018
Springfield, Massachusetts

Property Address: 55-57 Dexter Street, Springfield, MA 01105

BORROWERS' PROMISE TO PAY

In return for a loan that I have received, I, **Earl Baidy** ("Borrower"), and I, **Yvonne Baidy** ("Borrower"), promise to pay \$82,525.00 (this amount is called "Principal"), without interest, to the **City of Springfield**, a Massachusetts municipal corporation with a usual address of 36 Court Street, Springfield, Massachusetts 01103 ("City").

2. INTEREST

Interest will not be charged on unpaid principal.

3. TIME AND PLACE OF PAYMENTS

No monthly payments are due. If there is no default on the loan, the Principal shall be forgiven at an equal percentage rate per year until it is 100% forgiven at the end of the fifth year.

4. BORROWER'S RIGHT TO PREPAY

I have the right to make payments of principal at any time before they are due. A payment of principal only is known as a "prepayment." When I make a prepayment, I will tell the City in writing that I am doing so.

I may make a full prepayment or partial prepayments without paying any prepayment charge. The City will use all of my prepayments to reduce the amount of principal that I owe under this Note. If I make a partial prepayment, there will be no changes in the due date or in the amount of my payment unless the City agrees in writing to those changes.

BORROWER DEFAULT

(A) Default If I am in default of or breach of the Healthy Homes Rehabilitation Program Agreement ("Program Agreement") or the Mortgage, both dated the same date as this Note, and if I do not cure any default or breach within any applicable cure period, then I will be in default of this Note.

- (B) Notice of Default If I am in default, the City may send me a written notice telling me that if I do not come into compliance with the Program Agreement and Mortgage by a certain date, the City may require me to pay immediately the full amount of principal I owe.
- (C) No Waiver by City Even if, at a time when I am in default, the City does not require me to pay immediately in full as described above, the City will still have the right to do so if I am in default at a later time.
- (D) Payment of City's Costs and Expenses If the City has required me to pay immediately in full as described above, the Note Holder will have the right to be paid back by me for all of its costs and expenses in enforcing this Note to the extent not prohibited by applicable law. Those expenses include, for example, reasonable attorneys' fees, court costs and witness fees, including but not limited to expert witness fees.

7. GIVING OF NOTICES

Unless applicable law requires a different method, any notice that must be given to me under this Note will be given by delivering it or mailing it by first class mail to me at the Property Address above or at a different address if I give the City a notice of my different address.

Any notice that must be given to the City under this Note will be given by mailing it by first class mail to:

Director
City of Springfield Office of Housing
1600 E. Columbus Ave.
Springfield, MA 01103

with a copy simultaneously mailed by first class mail to:

City Solicitor
City of Springfield Law Department
36 Court Street
Springfield, MA 01103

8. OBLIGATIONS OF PERSONS UNDER THIS NOTE

If more than one person signs this Note, each person is fully and personally obligated to keep all of the promises made in this Note, including the promise to pay the full amount owed. Any person who is a guarantor, surety or endorser of this Note is also obligated to do these things.

Any person who takes over these obligations, including the obligations of a guarantor, surety or endorser of this Note, is also obligated to keep all of the promises made in this Note. The City may enforce its rights under this Note against each person individually or against all of us together. This means that any one of us may be required to pay all of the amounts owned under this Note. This Note is binding on me and my executors, administrators, heirs, successors and assigns.

9. WAIVERS

I and any other person who has obligations under this Note waive the rights of presentment and notice of dishonor. "Presentment" means the right to require the City to demand payment of amounts due. "Notice of dishonor" means the right to require the City to give notice to other persons that amounts due have not been paid.

10. UNIFORM SECURED NOTE

This Note is a uniform instrument with limited variations in some jurisdictions. In addition to the protections given to the City under this Note, a Mortgage dated the same date as this Note protects the City from possible losses which might result if I do not keep the promises which I make in this Note. That Mortgage describes how and under what condition I may be required to make immediate payment in full of all amounts I owe under this Note. Some of those conditions are described as follows:

Due Upon Sale or Transfer. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred without the City's prior written consent, the City may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Mortgage.

Owner Occupancy. If the Borrower is an owner-occupant at the time this loan is entered into, and the Borrower ceases to live in the Mortgaged Property as his/her principal place of residence during the term of the loan, the City may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Mortgage.

Rental Unit Affordability. If the Borrower (including a Borrower who lives in one unit of a multi-unit property) rents out units in the Mortgaged Property to others, and the Borrower rents units to households with income above 80% area median income, the City may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Mortgage.

If the City exercises its option to require immediate payment of the balance of funds secured by the Mortgage, the City shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. This notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all remaining sums secured by the Mortgage.

EXECUTED as a sealed instrument as of the date first written above.

Earl Baidy

vonne Baidy

Witness Stephen R. Manning

Witness Stephen R. Manning

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

HAMPDEN, SS

On this 19th day of September, 2018, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared the above-named Earl Baidy & Yvonne Baidy , proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was MA Driver's Licenses to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledge that be/signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed.

Notary Public Stephen R. Manning My Commission Expires: 4/4/2025



NOTICE OF RIGHT OF RESCISSION

7	~	٠	_	٠
1 /	7	ŧ.	_	_

October <u>19</u>, 2018

Amount Financed:

\$82,525.00

Precomputed Finance Charge:

\$0.00

Total Payments:

0

Mortgage of Property situated at:

55-57 Dexter Street, Springfield 01105

Notice to Customer Required by Law:

You have entered into a transaction on which may result in a lien, mortgage, or other security interest on your home. You have a legal right under the law to cancel this transaction, if you desire to do so, without any penalty or obligation within three business days from the above date or any later date on which all material disclosures required under the **Truth in Lending Act** have been given to you. If you so cancel the transaction, any lien, mortgage or other security interest on your home arising from this transaction is automatically void. You are also entitled to receive a refund of any down payment or other consideration if you cancel. If you decide to cancel this transaction, you may do so by notifying

Office of Housing 1600 E. Columbus Ave. Springfield, MA 01103

by mail or telegram sent not later than midnight of October $\frac{23^{rd}}{r}$, 2018. You may also use any other form of written notice identifying the transaction if it is delivered to the above address not later than that time. This notice may be used for that purpose by dating and signing below.

	I hereby cancel this transaction
 Date	Early Baidy
Date	Yvonne Baidy

Receipt is herewith acknowledged of the foregoing **NOTICE OF RIGHT OF RESCISSION**, <u>each</u> of the undersigned customer(s) having received two copies thereof this $\frac{19^{th}}{19^{th}}$ day of October, 20 18 .

BORROWER:

Earl Baidy

WITNESS:

Stephen R. Manning

BORROWER:

Yvonne Baidy

WITNESS:

Stephen R. Manning

EFFECT OF RESCISSION

When a customer exercises his/her right to rescind, he/she is not liable for any finance or other charge, and any security interest becomes void upon such a rescission. Within 10 days after receipt of a notice of rescission, the creditor shall return to the customer any money or property given as earnest money, down payment, or otherwise and shall take any action necessary or appropriate to reflect the termination of any security interest created under the transaction. If the creditor has delivered any property to the customer, the customer may retain possession of it. Upon the performance of the creditor's obligations under this section, the customer shall tender the property to the creditor, except that if return of the property in kind would be impracticable or inequitable, the customer shall tender its reasonable value. Tender shall be made at the location of the property or at the residence of the customer, at the option of the customer. If the creditor does not take possession of the property within 10 days after tended by the customer, ownership of the property vests in the customer without obligation on his part to pay for it.

AUTHORIZATION TO DISBURSE LOAN FUNDS

The undersigned hereby certify and warrant that more than 3 business days has elapsed since I/we have received the within Notice of Rescission and that I/we (singly or jointly) have not exercised my/our right to rescind.

Executed under seal this $\underline{24^{th}}$ day of October, 2018.

DODDOM/ED.

Farl Baidy

WITNESS:

Stephen R. Manning

DODDOW/ED.

Vyonne Baidy/

WITNESS:

Stephen R. Manniflg'

TRUTH IN LENDING DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

DATE: October 19th2018

Loan Applicant(s): Earl & Yvonne Baidy

Loan Secured by Mortgage Covering Property at 55-57 Dexter Street, Springfield, MA 01105

AMOUNT FINANCED: \$82,525.00

TOTAL OF PAYMENTS:

The total amount financed (and secured by the Mortgage) shall, at the option of the Lender, become **immediately due and payable in full** if:

- The Borrower fails to continue to use the property as his/her principal residence.
- The Borrower fails to make rental units at the property available to households with income at or below 80% of area median income.

Any financed amount that has not been forgiven pursuant to the terms of the Agreement, Note, and Mortgage, shall, at the option of the Lender, become <u>immediately due and payable in full</u> if there is a sale or transfer of the mortgaged property.

FINANCE CHARGE: \$ 0.00

MORTGAGE CLOSING COSTS: \$ 175.00 - recording fee

DUE DATE: See above, at Total of Payments.

FINAL MATURITY: 45 days after the final disbursement of Principal to Borrower

I/we acknowledge receipt of a copy of this statement on October $\frac{19\text{th}}{2018}$.

Earl Baidy - Homeowner

Witness Stephen R. Manning

onne Baidy – Homeowner

Witness Stephen R. Manning

CERTIFICATE OF TITLE

To: City of Springfield, Office of Housing

I have examined the title to the premises described in a mortgage dated October 19, 2019, given by Earl Baidy and Yvonne Baidy, to you, in the records of the Hampden County Land Court Registry and of the Probate Court for the County of Hampden, and I hereby certify that at the time I recorded said mortgage the Mortgagors held a good and sufficient record title to the mortgaged premises free from all encumbrances, excepting only matters which are expressly enumerated in Schedule "A" of this Certificate of Title, and I further certify that the Mortgagee holds a good and sufficient record second Mortgage to the property, subject only to such matters enumerated in Schedule "A".

I am informed by the Tax Collector of the City of Springfield in which the premises are located that all taxes and other municipal assessments on or against said premises now due have been paid through September 30, 2018.

This Certificate of Title expressly excludes any opinion as to the effect on the title of the following listed exceptions:

- 1. Any matter which does not appear in the records of said Registries.
- 2. Any state of facts or error of description which a recent accurate survey or personal inspection of the premises would disclose.
- 3. Any existing Federal or State Laws, Municipal Ordinances or By-Laws which may affect the use and physical condition of the premises, including but not limited to existing zoning and subdivision control laws and regulations, State Sanitary Code, State Building Code and Lead Paint Law.
- 4. Any opinion as to the physical condition of said premises.

Said Mortgage recorded in Hampden County Land Court Registry as Document No. _____________________, in Certificate of Title No. 15524

Date: October 24, 2018

Attorney at Law. Stephen R. Manning



City of Springfield Office of Disaster Recovery and Compliance

CDBG National Disaster Resilience Program Awarding Federal Agency: United States Department of Housing and Urban Development Federal Award Number: B-13-MS-25-0002

SUBROGATION AND ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Subrogation and Assignment Agreement ("<u>Agreement</u>") is made and entered into on this / 51 day of November, 2018, by and between **Earl D. Baidy and Yvonne Baidy** ("<u>Subrecipient</u>") and the **City of Springfield**.

- 1. Assignment Relating to Funds Received under CDBG-Disaster Recovery Program In consideration of Subrecipient's receipt of funds under the CDBG National Disaster Resilience (CDBG-NDR) Program administered by the City of Springfield, Subrecipient hereby assigns to the City of Springfield all of Subrecipient's future rights to reimbursement and all payments received under any policy of casualty or property damage insurance (the "Policies") or under any reimbursement or relief program related to or administered by the Federal Emergency Management Agency ("FEMA") or the Small Business Administration ("SBA") for physical damage to the Structure (defined below) that was the basis of the calculation of Subrecipient's award to the extent of the Note or Loan proceeds paid to Subrecipient under the Program. The proceeds or payments referred to in the preceding sentence, whether they be from insurance, FEMA or the SBA, shall be referred to herein as "Proceeds." The rights Subrecipient assigns are specific to the structure with respect to which Note or Loan proceeds were paid (the "Structure") which is described in Subrecipient's application with the Program, and include proceeds arising out of physical damage to the Structure originally caused by the June 2011 Tornado but also including Proceeds received for damage to the Structure caused by any subsequent event that occurred until the commencement of repair or reconstruction utilizing Program funds. The Policies include, but are not limited to, policies characterized as wind, flood or any other type of casualty or property damage insurance coverage held by Subrecipient and which provides coverage for physical damage to the Structure.
- 2. <u>Cooperation and Further Documentation</u> Subrecipient agrees to assist and cooperate with the City of Springfield should the City of Springfield elect to pursue any of the claims Subrecipient has against the insurers for reimbursement under any such policies. Subrecipient's assistance and cooperation shall include allowing suit to be brought in Subrecipient's name(s), giving depositions, providing documents, producing records and other evidence, testifying at trial and any other form of assistance and cooperation reasonably requested by the City of Springfield. Subrecipient further agrees to assist and cooperate in the attainment and collection of any Proceeds that the Subrecipient would be entitled to under any applicable FEMA or SBA program as described above. If requested by the City of Springfield, Subrecipient agrees to execute such

further and additional documents and instruments as may be requested to further and better assign to the City of Springfield, to the extent of the Note or Loan proceeds paid to Subrecipient under the Program, the Policies, the disaster relief funds from FEMA or SBA and/or any rights thereunder, and to take, or cause to be taken, all actions and to do, or cause to be done, all things requested by the City of Springfield to consummate and make effective the purposes of this Agreement.

- 3. Authorization for City of Springfield to Contact Third Parties Subrecipient explicitly allows the City of Springfield to request of any company with which Subrecipient held Policies or FEMA or the SBA any non-public or confidential information needed by the City of Springfield to monitor/enforce its interest in the rights assigned to it under this Agreement and to give Subrecipient's consent to such company to release said information to the City of Springfield.
- 4. Agreement to Turn over Proceeds; Future Reassignment If Subrecipient (or any entity holding a lien on the Structure, except to the extent required by superior loan documents) hereafter receives any insurance payment or disaster relief or reimbursement funds for physical damage to the Structure (not including proceeds received to cover contents), Subrecipient agrees to promptly pay such amounts to the City of Springfield if Subrecipient received grant proceeds under the Program in an amount greater than the amount Subrecipient would have received if such insurance and\or disaster relief or reimbursement payment had been considered in the calculation of Subrecipient's award. Once the City of Springfield has recovered an amount equal to the grant proceeds paid to Subrecipient, the City of Springfield will reassign to Subrecipient any rights assigned to the City of Springfield pursuant to this Agreement.
- 5. <u>Mortgage City of Springfield Rights</u> Subrecipient acknowledges that this Agreement does not impair Subrecipient's mortgage or City of Springfield's rights as loss-payee under any deed of trust or mortgage on the Structure.

6. Miscellaneous

- (a) WARNING: Subrecipient is hereby notified that intentionally or knowingly making a materially false or misleading written statement to obtain property or credit, including a mortgage loan, is a violation of Massachusetts General Law Part IV Title I Chapter 266 Section 67b, and, depending, is punishable by imprisonment for up to five years and/or a fine not to exceed \$10,000.00.
- (b) Subrecipient hereby represents that he\she has received, read, and understand this notice of penalties for making a materially false or misleading written statement to obtain a home loan.

- (c) Subrecipient represents that all statements and representations made by Subrecipient regarding Proceeds received by Borrower shall be true and correct as of the date of Closing.
- (d) In any proceeding to enforce this Agreement, the City of Springfield shall be entitled to recover all costs of enforcement, including actual attorney's fees.

EXECUTED this /st day of November, 2018.

SUBRECIPIENT:

Earl D. Baidy

Yvonne Baidy

EXECUTED this

day of

, 2018.

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD:

Maran

Potor 10f

August, 2011

SIGNATURE/NAME AFFIDAVIT

DATE: October 19, 2018

BORROWER: Earl Baidy

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT MY LEGAL NAME IS AS WRITTEN AND

TYPED BELOW.

Earl Baidy

Print or Type Name

Signature

I AM ALSO KNOWN AS:

Earl D. Baidy

Earl Baidy, Sr.

Earl D. Baidy, Sr.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Hampden, ss.

On this 19th day of October, 2018, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Earl Baidy, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was a MA Driver's License to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and who swore or affirmed to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the best of his knowledge and belief.

Notary Public

My commission expires:

STEPHEN R. MANNING NOTARY PUBLIC COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES APRIL 4, 2025

SPECS BY LOCATION/TRADE

7/26/2018

Pre	e-Bid Site Visit:	Case Number:				
Bidd	ing Open Date:	Project Manager:				
Bidd	ing Close Date:	Phone:				
	initial:					
ddress: 55-	57 Dexter Street	o de la comitación de l	nif 01			
ocation.	1 General Requirements	Approx W	lall SE. n.			
Spec #	Spec		Quantity	Units	Unit Price	
rade: 1	General Requirements		quantity	Onics	Outtice	Total Price
10	OWNER ACCEPTS SCOPE OF WORK	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	4.55	7311		
The unders the "Date in the work de	signed applicant(s) certifies that he/she has partinspected date of& referred to as Expective to the second date of& the second date of the second date o	khibit 1. After careful reviev	1.00 at of this Wor w the applica	DU k Write U _l int unders	p (WWU) with stands & accepts	
14	CONTRACTOR ACCEPTS SCOPE OF WOR	***				
The under Write Up (\) date each	signed contractor certifies that he/she has careful (MWU) with the "Date Inspected" date of page of the WWU.	Illy reviewed & agrees to p	1.00 perform the w hibit 1. The c	DU rork descr ontractor	ibed in this Work shall initial &	
x Contract	or Date					
http://www	VENTILATIONASHRAE 62.2-GENERAL Ring unit must have a ventilation system that meet ashrae.org/technology/page/548 and buildingscience.com/documents/reports/π-0502	ts ASHRAE 62.2 , See	1.00 tilation-techn	GR ologies/	and the first own to have a	<u></u>
30	WALL NAMING PROTOCOLS		1.00	EA ·		
Walls and the addres	attached components shall be identified with the is elevation or the "street side" of the house. Mo	letters A, B, C & D. Wall A	A is always th	a wall the	at is closest to	
i ne last is	components, for example, a window as a subset window D4 moving in a clockwise direction. The upper, lower. For example: Replace the right side.	ese locational markers ma	v also be cor	ould windo Tabined wi	ow is Window D1. ith the adjectives	
31	CONSTRUCTION DEFINITIONS		1.00	GR		
material, p	eans to purchase, set up, test and warrant a new ourchase new material, deliver, install, test and w hrough replacement, adjustment and recoating o	arrant. "Repair" means to	neans to rem	ove and d	opent to like now	,
34	LINE ITEM BREAKDOWN		1,00	DU		
The appar	ent winning bidders shall provide the owner with	a line item cost breakdow	n within 3 wo	orking day	s of a request.	***
35	VERIFY QUANTITIES/MEASUREMENTS		1.00	GR		
at a mand or Dwelling Housing R	ties stated in the attached specifications for this a welling Unit (DU) (e.g. SF of Drywall) are for the atory site inspection prior to bid submission. All g Unit (DU) are as stated. Discrepancies in Quatehabilitation Specialist prior to the submission of shall not be honored if submitted after the bid su	contractor's convenience a quantities stated in the Un ntities found by the contra f a bid. Claims for addition	asure other to and must be lits of Measur ctor must be	han Each verified by re Each (E	y the contractor EA), Room (RM)	
40	ALL PERMITS REQUIRED		4.00	, 11		
The contra	actor shall apply for, pay for, obtain and forward o Electric;HVAC;Building;	copies of the following indi Zoning; Lead	1.00 cated permit Abatement;	AL s to the aç Asl	gency: bestos	**************************************

Address 55-57 Dexter Stree		- Unit Unit 01				
Location: 1-General R	equirements -	Approx Wall SF	O.		Ceiling/Eloar SF	0 8 50.
Spec # Spec		Quar	itity	Units	Unit Price	Total Price
Trade: 1 General R	equirements					
The contractor must inspect to	R PRE-BID SITE VISIT the property. Submission of a bid is rersant with the requirements of the	s presumptive evidence that t	1.00 he bio	DU dder has ti	noroughly	
55 WORK TIMES Contractors and their Subcon	tractors shall schedule working ho ds and before or after these hours	ours between 8:00am and 6:0	1.00 0pm 1 meow	GR Monday th	rough Friday.	
77 NEW MATERIA All materials used in connecti	ALS REQUIRED on with this work write-up are to be Owner and Construction Speciali	e new, of first quality and with	1 00	GR	nless stated	***************************************
All work shall be performed b	IP STANDARDS y mechanics both licensed and sk ill surfaces as long as required to e	illed in their particular trade a	1.00 s well	GR I as the tas	sks assigned to	Paragonal de la constant
Call the agency for inspection frequently includes, but is not	PECTIONS REQUIRED n of all work that will be concealed it limited to footings, roof sheathing frior to installation of underlayment	from view before it is closed	ofne	murfall D -	فينا بالمستط	
Contractor shall remedy any of therefrom, which appear with	RAL WARRANTY defect due to faulty material or wo in one year from final payment. F ties covering items furnished unde	rkmanship and pay for all dar	1 DUID	arwith all		
120 FINAL CLEAN Remove from site all construct work areas, removing all visit	ction materials, tools and debris. Sole dust, stains, labels and tags. C	Sween clean all exterior work	1.00 areas in spe	RM s. Vacuun ecifications	n all interior	
Any contractor performing reaccomply with EPA 40 CFR Page	TAL REHAB-RRP REQUIREMENT novation, repair, and painting project 745(Lead; Renovation, Repair, ase Certified Renovators who are the	ects that disturb lead-based p	46604	by the ITO	A	<u></u>
Trade: 9 Environm	ental Rehab					
Abatement: Any set of measure lead-based paint or lead-based CFR - The Code of Federal	Regulations: tices and clearance are required wanted by renovation. asures designed to reduce tempor ude, but are not limited to, repairs, ed paint maintenance activities. an	manent = expected life span when more than: arily human exposure or likely painting, temporary contains dithe establishment and oper azard reduction activity takes are reduction activities to defor settled dust-lead hazards, a visual assessment and colle found at Sec. 35 1320	y exponent, or action place terminate do	osure to le specialized of manage a. There m ne that the	ead-based paint d cleaning, ement and eay be more	

, Address 5							4
); (Dexter Street	Unit Unit	01			
Location:	(C. 25)	1- General Requirements	Approx Wall	SF::0=		Celling/Floor	SF. n
Spec #		Spec		Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Total Price
Trade: 9) .	Environmental Rehab					
9003		LEAD-SPECIFIC LAWS, RULES, REGULATIONS & GUIDELINES		1.00	GR		
Hazard (Comn	of this work shall comply with all applicable federal, stateronments, including but not limited to: 29 CFR 1926.62 - nunication Standard; 40 CFR Part 745 - Lead-Based Pai PA Regulations); 24 CFR Part 35 - HUD's Lead Safe Ho	 Lead Construction Poisoning Prevent 	·			or
9-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1				L	ocation	Total:	18,934,00
Location:		2-Exterior	Approx Wall	SF_0		Celling/Floor	SE 0
Spec #		Spec		Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Total Price
Trade: (3	Concrete & Paving					, 1 5100
902		CONCRETE FLATWORKSIDEWALKS		240.00	SF		960:60
contain (compact	3% er ted to	or shall demo existing darnaged sidewalks, construct new width, with a minimum thickness of three (3) inches in a strained air, exhibit 2200 psi at 28 days and have a slum 90%. Install control joints at 3 intervals, and seams are free of vandalism.	accordance with sp	ecificatio	ns. All cor	ncrete shall	n
Trade:	10	Carpentry					
3210 Remove aluminur	and n fini	STORM DOOR-ALUMINUM dispose of old door. Install an aluminum combination sto sh and top chain.	ım and screen doc	1.00 or with wh	EA ite baked	enamel	450.4
SIDE DO	OOR	ENTRANCE.					
		PORCH CEILING1/4" BC PLYWOOD seiling with 1/4" BCX plywood, Install cove molding at per	rimeter and 2" wide	90.00 a batten s	SF strips at se	ams.	450.4
Rear Po	rch 1	of floor		•			
3550 Dispose member	of an s 24"	PORCH LATTICE—REPLACE y existing lattice around porch crawl space. Frame oper on center. Install 1/4"x 2" pine lattice on frame.	ning with 1"x 4" pre	40.00 eservative	SF treated p	ine with vertica	240.00 al
Rear Po	rch						
steps, C center, (treated p existing	constr Creat oine s landi all be	PORCHREBUILD COMPLETE roof in place. Remove deteriorated porches. Construct cove Fir flooring to support child-proof wood guard railin uct a preservative treated pine railing using 2"x 4" top ar e a 3'6" high railing between 6"x 6" end posts. Construct tringers, 5/4" PTP stepping stock treads, on a solid concing. Construct wooden handrails with balusters on both s preservative treated.	gs and 6" square nd bottom rails, and a replacement uni	posts for d 2"x 2" b it with (4)	roof.Dispo alusters fa 2"x 12" pr	ose of existing ace nailed 6" of eservative	
3590		STEPS/LANDING-REPL EXTERIOR					ا ساما
Dispose stepping	of ex stock with	sting steps. Construct a replacement unit with (4) 2"x 12 treads, on a solid concrete footer. Frame stairs 6' wide balusters on both side 32" above tread nosing.	" preservative trea connecting to exis	4.00 ted pine s sting land	EA stringers, t ling. Cons	5/4" PTP truct wooden	600,00
Trade: 1	5	Roofing					
NEEDLE PROPERTY OF	XIII X						

		Dexter Street Unit Unit 01				
ocation:		2.∈'Exterior Approx-Wall Sir∵o			Celling/Floor S	iron
Spec #		Spec Quant	itv	Units	Unit Price	Total Price
ade: 1	5	Roofing				rotal Price
4585		REROOF1/2" DECK/FIBERGLASS SHINGLE 9.	.00	SQ		4850
Architects including	ural s valle	ide of roof to deck. Install 1/2" CDX plywood over entire roof. Install 36 inch wich the eaves and in the valleys. Install 16 lb. felt as underlayment on the remain shingles to match other side of roof, 35 year warranty fiberglass/ asphalt strip ships, with .019 aluminum. Install step flashing at all wall junctures. Color to match ers and spouts.	der (of the dec	king Install	
4601 Recomme		**GUTTER & D.S./ACCESSORIES** o install 6' -8' extensions to all downspouts to divert water away from foundation	.00 ì.	EA	<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>	250,00
			L	ocation '	Total:	<u>5100.028</u>
cation;		3 Basement Approx Wall SF 0			Ceiling/Floor S	FEO:
Spec #		Spec Quant	ity	Units	Unit Price	Total Price
ade: 7	-	Masonry				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
1230 Remove a and repoi	all pe	MASONRY-REPOINT 400. seling paint. Cut out mortar at least 1/2". Remove all loose material with clear with 2" lifts using portland cement mortar. Reinstall flashing, tool concave joints and	atas	SF Saturate ean brick	joints with water	2800.00
ade; 9)	Environmental Rehab				
2070		ASBESTOS ABATEMENT 1.	.OD	AL		1 /
1 101100 1	entifi	ate room, provide protective floor coverings when not removing floor tile. Pre-treater protection including whole body coveralls, respirators, & decontamination areated disposal drums & HEPA vacuum entire area. BOILER			wetting agent, asbestos in	<u> </u>
clearly ide OLD STE 2080	ientific	ed disposal drums & HEPA vacuum entire area.	at su a. Di		a wetting agent, asbestos in	•
clearly ide OLD STE 2080	ientific EAM I	a processor incloding whole body coverails, respirators, & decontamination area ed disposal drums & HEPA vacuum entire area. BOILER ASBESTOS PIPE INSUL-ENCAPSULATE	at su a. Di	rface with spose of a	a wetting agent, asbestos in	•
clearly ide OLD STE 2080 Encapsula ade: 10 2540 Dispose of	entification in the state of entities and the entitle entities and the entitle entities and the entitle entities and the entitle	ASBESTOS PIPE INSUL-ENCAPSULATE ASBESTOS PIPE INSUL-ENCAPSULATE To asbestos pipe or duct covering with approved sealants per EPA requirements. Carpentry STAIRCASEREPLACE BASEMENT To asbestos in the insulation of the insul	at su a. Di .00	rface with spose of a	asbestos in	•
clearly ide OLD STE 2080 Encapsul: ade: 10 2540 Dispose of stepping streated pi 3185 Dispose of exterior categories	ientification in the state of documents of d	ASBESTOS PIPE INSUL-ENCAPSULATE ASBESTOS PIPE INSUL-ENCAPSULATE SollER ASBESTOS PIPE INSUL-ENCAPSULATE To sebestos pipe or duct covering with approved sealants per EPA requirements. Carpentry STAIRCASEREPLACE BASEMENT Interest basement staircase and handrail. Construct an open staircase using 2"x12" is treads. Install wood handrail, one side, 32" above tread nosing. Stringers to read in the staircase install approved to the stringers of the staircase. DOOR-PREHUNG METAL ENTRANCE To rand frame. Install a prehung metal, insulated, 6-panel entrance door and jams, spring metal weatherstripping, interlocking threshold, one entrance Lockset. Fire and string metal weatherstripping, interlocking threshold, one entrance Lockset.	at su a. Di 00	LF EA stringers n a 2"x12"	and 5/4" pine	1600
clearly ide OLD STE 2080 Encapsul ade: 10 2540 Dispose of stepping streated pi 3185 Dispose of exterior of BOTTOM	entificate a late a of entition of entition stock ine si of doc casing	ASBESTOS PIPE INSUL-ENCAPSULATE ASBESTOS PIPE INSUL-ENCAPSULATE SollER ASBESTOS PIPE INSUL-ENCAPSULATE Total Scarpentry STAIRCASEREPLACE BASEMENT It treads. Install wood handrall, one side, 32" above tread nosing. Stringers to read in the staircase using 2"x12" DOOR-PREHUNG METAL ENTRANCE Total rame. Install a prehung metal, insulated, 6-panel entrance door and jam in spring metal weatherstripping, interlocking threshold, one entrance Lockset. FHATCHWAY STEPS	at su a. Di 00	LF EA stringers n a 2"x12"	and 5/4" pine	1600
clearly ide OLD STE 2080 Encapsul: ade: 10 2540 Dispose of stepping streated pi 3185 Dispose of exterior of BOTTOM 3605 Install a m	entificate a O of entistock ine si casing of documental	ASBESTOS PIPE INSUL-ENCAPSULATE ASBESTOS PIPE INSUL-ENCAPSULATE Sobestos pipe or duct covering with approved sealants per EPA requirements. Carpentry STAIRCASEREPLACE BASEMENT Insteads. Install wood handrall, one side, 32" above tread nosing. Stringers to real. DOOR-PREHUNG METAL ENTRANCE or and frame. Install a prehung metal, insulated, 6-panel entrance door and jam in, spring metal weatherstripping, interlocking threshold, one entrance Lockset. FHATCHWAY STEPS	at su . Di .00 .00 pine est of .00 b inc	LF EA stringers n a 2"x12" EA sluding interior	and 5/4" pine and 5/4" pine preservative erior and coat	1600
clearly ide OLD STE 2080 Encapsul: ade: 10 2540 Dispose of stepping streated pi 3185 Dispose of exterior of BOTTOM 3605 Install a misteps per	entificate a constant of the stock in e single of documents of the casing of the casin	ASBESTOS PIPE INSUL-ENCAPSULATE ASBESTOS PIPE INSUL-ENCAPSULATE SollER ASBESTOS PIPE INSUL-ENCAPSULATE To sebestos pipe or duct covering with approved sealants per EPA requirements. Carpentry STAIRCASEREPLACE BASEMENT Interior basement staircase and handrail. Construct an open staircase using 2"x12" at treads. Install wood handrail, one side, 32" above tread nosing. Stringers to read in the staircase install a prehung metal, insulated, 6-panel entrance door and jam of an and frame. Install a prehung metal, insulated, 6-panel entrance Lockset. FHATCHWAY STEPS DOORMETAL BASEMENT HATCHWAY/STEPS 1.1 DOORMETAL BASEMENT HATCHWAY/STEPS 1.1 DoorMETAL BASEMENT HATCHWAY/STEPS 1.1 Door	at su . Di .00 .00 pine est of .00 b inc	LF EA stringers n a 2"x12" EA sluding interior	and 5/4" pine and 5/4" pine preservative erior and coat	1600
clearly ide OLD STE 2080 Encapsul: ade: 10 2540 Dispose of stepping streated pi 3185 Dispose of exterior constraint of the steps per ade: 21 6240 Clean, register of the removement of the steps per ade: 21	entification in the control of the case of documents of documents of documents of the case	ASBESTOS PIPE INSUL-ENCAPSULATE ASBESTOS PIPE INSUL-ENCAPSULATE Sebestos pipe or duct covering with approved sealants per EPA requirements. Carpentry STAIRCASEREPLACE BASEMENT Interestas Install wood handrail, one side, 32" above tread nosing. Stringers to result. DOOR-PREHUNG METAL ENTRANCE Or and frame. Install a prehung metal, insulated, 6-panel entrance door and jam and frame. Install weatherstripping, interlocking threshold, one entrance Lockset. FHATCHWAY STEPS DOOR-METAL BASEMENT HATCHWAY/STEPS 1.1 DOOR-METAL BASEMENT HATCHWAY/STEPS 1.2 DOOR-METAL BASEMENT HATCHWAY/STEPS 1.4 DOOR-METAL BASEMENT HATCHWAY/STEPS 1.5 DASE TO STEPP STEPPING Waterproof and secure protection. HVAC	at su	LF EA stringers n a 2"x12" EA cluding interior and top	and 5/4" pine and 5/4" pine preservative erior and coat.	1800,00

Address: 55-	7 Dexter Street	Üń	it Unit on			
Location:	3 Basement	Аррп	X Wall SF 0		Celling/Floor S	F o
Spec #	Spec		Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Total Price
Trade: 21	HVAC			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
indoor temp	seboard convectors to service entire hos expansion tank, one circulation pump, voerature when outdoor temperature is -1	vater & gas supply & flue pip D.F. Min. AFUE rating 86.	ing. Installation re	ring, a set quired to	back maintain 70F.	860.60
Control Val	st iron radiator regulating valve and miss ve — 1st Floor front bedroom obs — 1st floor front hal l& rear bedroom Plumbing		locations:		_	*
	WATER HEATER-40 GALLON GAS gallon, glass lined, high recovery, insula ature relief valve, discharge tube to with we to fixture. Dispose of old water heate	ted to R-7, gas water heater in 6" of floor or to outside of	2.00 with a 10 year wa structure, vent, thi	EA πanty. in mble, and	clude pressure gas piping from	2000,00
Trade: 23	Electric ELECTRIC SERVICE200 AMP		4.00	F-5		77
house. Sea	isting electrical service with a residential er socket, weather head, service cable, a al exterior service penetrations to mainte	in a waterproof building enve	alacata alactrical m	EA roit, (2) 24 neters to a	circult panel exterior of	<u>3600.0</u> 0
	ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTIONCUSTOR ontractor will inspect and assess the hor th new appropriate wiring in accordance will be rendered inoperable and removed	ase to identify knob and tube with the NEC National Elec	irical Code and lo	cal codes.		<i><u> 2500,0</u>0</i> e
Code and lo	JOHN GOUGE	by incensed electrician in ac	cordance with the	NEC Nati	ional Electrical	
rade: 160	0 Electrical (CSI)					
6610 Repair disc National Ele	WATER WATER-GROUNDING onnected electric service ground wire on ectric Code.	water meter and install jump	1.00 per ground across	AL meter pe	the current	150,00
			L	ocation 1	Total; $\hat{\varrho}$	75,600
ocation:	4 Interior	Аррис	x Wall SE 10		Ceiling/Floor S	D. 0
Spec #	Spec		Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Total Price
rade: 17	Drywall & Plaster					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	LAMINATE 3/8" DRYWALL ypsum over wall or ceiling surface with somolding from 3-piece base and reinstal e and paint new ceiling 1 coat flat paint.	screws 8" on center and a be I after surface is paint-ready.	145.00 ad of construction Tape, 3-coat finis	SF adhesive h and sar	20" on center. ad ready for	1158
1ST FLOOF	RHALLWAY					
otan analig	DRYWALL1/2" COMPLETE and 3 coat finish 1/2" drywall. Apply a 3/ drywall screws min. 1 5/8 long, 8"on cer Tape, 3 coat finish, and sand ready for	TIPE KIID DODIGE WITH JORG A				960

Address		7 Dexter Street			
Location		4 Interior Approx Wall SE g		Celling/Floor S	F 0
Spec	#	Spec Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Total Price
Trade:	17	Drywali & Plaster			
2ND	FLOOR	R FRONT BEDROOM	'**		
Trade:	23	Electric			
7430		CERTIFY ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION 1.00			24
COLLIF	лансе.	1.00 shall inspect all exposed wiring, motors, fixtures and devices for malfunction, shorts are Non-functioning and dangerous equipment and wiring shall be replaced with Romex \$1,520 per fixture allowance. The service panel shall conform to the BOCA Existing St	teriro ium	- 	<u> 2600,</u> 0
THE	MAJO	RITY OF OUTLETS HAVE NO POWER OR OPEN GROUND/REVERSED POLARITY	CONNE	CTIONS,	
7675		REPLACE LIGHT SWITCH 2.00			300,00
Repla	ace ligh	at switch with single pole, ivory toggle switch and ivory plastic cover plate.	EA		<u> </u>
		O TO 3RD FLOOR STAIRCASE			
7805		SMOKE DETECTOR-BATTERY POWERED 5.00			الم معر
Insta	ll a UL	approved, ceiling mounted, battery powered smoke and fire detector and battery.	EA		405,00
		ND 3RD FLOORS			
Γrade:	27	Fire Protection			ì
8722		CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR 3.00	EA		255.0
uic u	ille to be	O level recorded by the alarm since it was last reset or unplugged, and the present le ensing. ND 3RD FLOORS	vel of car	bon monoxide	
1ST,	2ND A	ND 3RD FLOORS	vel of car		5048.00
1ST,	2ND A	ND 3RD FLOORS			
1ST,	2ND A	ND 3RD FLOORS		Total:	
1ST, ocation Spec	2ND A	ND 3RD FLOORS L 5 Stairs Approx Wall SF 0	ocation.	Total:	FacO.
1ST, ocation Spec Trade:	2ND A	Spec Quantity Carpentry HANDRAIL—REPLACE INTERIOR ADDROX Wall SPE 0 Quantity	Ocation Units	Total:	Fiz () Total Price
1ST, spec Frade: 2520 Insta frami	2ND A 2ND A 3ND A	Spec Quantity Carpentry	Units LF th screws	Total: Celling/Floor S Unit Price that enter the	Total Price
1ST, spec Frade: 2520 Insta frami comp	2ND A 2ND A 3ND A	Spec Quantity Carpentry HANDRAIL—REPLACE INTERIOR 35.00 und hardwood handrail screwed to metal handrail braces that are attached to studs with east 1 linch, or if fastening to a masonry wall use minimum 3/8 inch diameter plastic mascrews. Handrail will extend 6 inches past a line plumb with the nosing of the top treathe nosing of the bottom fread. All edges will be eased to a smooth and rounded concideration.	Units LF th screws	Total: Celling/Floor S Unit Price that enter the	Total Price
Trade: 5210 Cut b nail of	2ND A 2ND A 10 11 2" rot ng at le batible : b with I 17 back de or screy	Spec Quantity Carpentry HANDRAIL—REPLACE INTERIOR 35.00 and hardwood handrail screwed to metal handrail braces that are attached to studs with east 1 inch, or if fastening to a masonry wall use minimum 3/8 inch diameter plastic mascrews. Handrail will extend 6 inches past a line plumb with the nosing of the top treathe nosing of the bottom fread. All edges will be eased to a smooth and rounded concentration.	Units LF th screws asonry plud and 6 in lition.	Total: Ceiling/Floor S Unit Price that enter the ag fasteners and aches past a line	Total Price
Spec Frade: 2520 Instal frami complumi REAI Frade: 5210 Cut b nail complete FROI	2ND A 2ND A 10 11 2" rot ng at le batible : b with I 17 back de or screy	Spec Quantity Carpentry HANDRAIL—REPLACE INTERIOR and hardwood handrail screwed to metal handrail braces that are attached to studs with east 1 linch, or if fastening to a masonry wall use minimum 3/8 inch diameter plastic mascrews. Handrail will extend 6 inches past a line plumb with the nosing of the top treathe nosing of the bottom fread. All edges will be eased to a smooth and rounded conconcervation. Drywall & Plaster DRYWALL—PATCH—LARGE 50.00 fective gypsum to expose half of the studs on each side of the hole. Cut and tightly fill to patch. Apply tape and 3 coats of compound feathered out at least 8". Wet sand read	Units LF th screws asonry plud and 6 in lition.	Total: Ceiling/Floor S Unit Price that enter the ag fasteners and aches past a line	Total Price
Trade: 5210 Cut b nail c FROi	2ND A 2ND A 10 11 2" roung at leastible about the second to the secon	Spec Quantity Carpentry HANDRAIL—REPLACE INTERIOR and hardwood handrail screwed to metal handrail braces that are attached to studs with east 1 lnch, or if fastening to a masonry wall use minimum 3/8 inch diameter plastic masorews. Handrail will extend 6 inches past a line plumb with the nosing of the top treathen onesing of the bottom fread. All edges will be eased to a smooth and rounded concordance. RCASES AND BASEMENT Drywall & Plaster DRYWALL—PATCH—LARGE fective gypsum to expose half of the studs on each side of the hole. Cut and tightly fill by patch. Apply tape and 3 coats of compound feathered out at least 8". Wet sand reather and second and read alreads and second and reads and compound seeling paint and cracks on wall and ceilings with fibergless throwall tape and compound seeling paint and cracks on wall and ceilings with fibergless throwall tape and compound seeling paint and cracks on wall and ceilings with fibergless throwall tape and compound seeling paint and cracks on wall and ceilings with fibergless throwall tape and compound seeling paint and cracks on wall and ceilings with fibergless throwall tape and compound seeling paint and cracks on wall and ceilings with fibergless throwall tape and compound seeling paint and cracks on wall and ceilings with fibergless throwall tape and compound seeling paint and cracks on wall and ceilings with fibergless throwall tape and compound seeling paint and cracks on wall and ceilings with fibergless throwall tape and compound seeling paint and cracks on wall and ceilings with fibergless throwall tape and compound seeling paint and cracks on wall and ceilings with fibergless throwall tape and compound seeling paint and cracks on wall and ceilings with fibergless throwall tape and compound seeling paint and cracks on wall and ceilings with fibergless throwall tape and compound seeling paint and cracks on wall and ceilings with fibergless throwall tape and compound seeling paint and cracks on wall and ceilings with fibergless throwall tape and compound s	Units LF th screws asonry plu d and 6 in lition. SF drywall p dy for pai	Celling/Floor S Unit Price that enter the ag fasteners and aches past a line enter the factor of the second of th	Total Price
Spec Frade: 2520 Instate framicomplum	2ND A 2ND A 2ND A 10 II 2" rot ong at lead of the control of t	Spec Quantity Carpentry HANDRAIL—REPLACE INTERIOR and hardwood handrail screwed to metal handrail braces that are attached to studs with east 1 inch, or if fastening to a masonry wall use minimum 3/8 inch diameter plastic masorews. Handrail will extend 6 inches past a line plumb with the nosing of the top treathe nosing of the bottom tread. All edges will be eased to a smooth and rounded conconconconconconconconconconconconconc	Units LF th screws asonry plu d and 6 in lition. SF drywall p dy for pai	Celling/Floor S Unit Price that enter the ag fasteners and aches past a line enter the factor of the second of th	Total Price

ddress: 5!	5-57 De	xter Street		្ត្រាក្រ ប្រា	t 01			
ocation:	5 - 1	Stairs		Approx Wal	SE 0		Gelling/Floor	SF-in
Spec #	Spe	С			Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Total Price
	existing v	CTRICCUSTOM wall light fixture, cap off NT STAIRCASE	wires nd install cover plate		1.00	EA		175,6
		Service Control of the Control of th			L	ocation	Total;	2495,00
ocation:	6-	Kitchens		Approx Wal	ISF 0		Celling/Elbor	SF 0
Spec #	Spe	C			Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Total Price
ade: 1	0	Carpentry					***	
3705 Repair lo drawers. 1ST FLO	ose hang Securely	r rolabion bose natuwa	en sink by rehanging plumb are. Clean all surfaces with	and level and repl detergent.	5.00 acing miss	LF sing hardv	vare, doors and	300,6
3745 Repair ho 2ND FLO	ole in bott	BINETCUSTOM tom of base cabinet wit CHEN	h 1/4" plywood.		1.00	EA		100,00
ade: 2	2	Plumbing						
6810 Install a s minute. 2ND FLC	single lev		LE LEVER-2.0 GPM odied faucet with 15 year d	Irip-free guarantee :	1.00 and maxim	EA num flow o	of 2 gallons per	250,0
	22 gauge 2.0 GPM	or ideal with a 10 toal	DMPLETE bowl, stainless steel, self rim drip-free warranty, grease t nes. NOTE: All copper is to	TOD CHANK IDAG 6	di nort bell	A 1 1		
ade: 2	3	Electric						
++4/110/120	lush mou p install r	CEPTACLE—GFCI COL nted, ground fault circu no more than 46 inches HEN NEXT TO SINK	it interrupted, ivory, duplex	receptacle and ivor	1.00 'y cover pia	EA ate. If mo	ounted over a	175.0
7840 Install a 3 copper R	RAN 30", recirc omex. O	IGE HOOD-RECIRCU ulating, enameled meto	al range hood with light, cha		2.00 shable gre	EA ase filter	using #14	400,00
INSTALL	NEW HO	OODS IN BOTH KITCH	ENS ATTACHED TO WAL	L CABINETS.				
		A second or seco			L	ocation [*]	Total:	1475,00
cation:		Sathrooms		Approx Wall	SF 0		Geiling/Floors	3F 0
Spec #	Spec				Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Total Price
ade: 18		Ceramic Tile						
5410	CER	AMIC TILEREPAIR			40.00	SF	apply mildew	800,00

Address:	55-5	7 Dexter Street			- Unit 1	Init 01			
Location:		7 - Bathrooms			Арргох (VallSF, 0		Ceiling/Floors	F-0
Spec	#	Spec			,	Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Total Price
<u>Trade:</u>	18	Ceramic Ti	е					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
2ND F	FLOOF	RBATHROOM							
Trade:	22	Plumbing	7.	***					
		TRAPREPLAC sing P-trap from un BATHROOM				1.00	EA	***************************************	250,00
		DRAIN LEAKING ng bath tub drain p BATHROOM.		ron tub.		1.00	EA		250,00
piping conne 93120	with b ctions (form	VANITY-24" CO plywood vanity; inc 5 GPM flow rate. In rass bodied stops using expanding for aldehyde content) of 8 BATHROOM.	luding top with bandude PVC drain on all supply lines arm or caulk and	S. Seal all penetra cover with chrom	ie legal plumbing v ation through the fl	ent, use type oor, walls and	Lcopper	or PEX supply	500,00
(gram See th http:// Includ	s of so e follo www.c e a ma	COMMODE—REPTON 1.28 GPF with the serior mance" (MaPTON 1.28 GPF with the Markett manufacturer's approximate the serior of the Markett manufacturer's approximate the serior of the Markett manufacturer's approximate the serior of the serior o	nite WaterSense@ testing project thin a single flush), aP Test Results:	O Certified, vitreounat has shown to such as the Ame	score 800 or better erican Standard Flo	on the MaP i Wise Compa	Flush Pen ot Cadet 3	formance test EL 2568.128,	960.00
Trade:	23	Electric							
Ŭ	F F	RECEPTACLE—(mounted, ground non-metallic cable BATHROOM.	fault circuit intern	upted ivory duple: epair all tear out.	x receptacle with iv	1.00 ory cover plat	EA e adjacer	it to lavatory	175,00
light, ti exteric hoode uncond Repair continu	ne cap or. Inst d vent ditione any d uous le	EXHAUST FAN- DETECTOR SWI asonic Whisper Gre DC motor capable acity to run continual all 4" galvanized re with damper. All d d space with vinyl of amage to the celling well of ventilation to D FLOOR BATHRO	FCH een Model # FV-C of 80 CFM opers ously at a preset etal duct (not flex uct seams and co or foil faced R 8 m g installation and meet ASHRAE 6	8VKM3 ceiling mating at less than CFM rating, a time of duct) and vent to connections shall be an inseed for the call sair seed for the call sair sair seed for the call sair seed for the call sair sair sair sair sair sair sair sair	ounted ENERGY S .3 Sones, switched le delay feature for the exterior ideall le sealed with duct	by a built in r the boost set y through a w mastic. Insul runs to the ex	notion de ting, vent all or gabl ate ductw	tector and night ed w/ damper to le end using a 4' ork in	1200
						Lo	ocation T	otal:	075.00
Location:		8 – Attic			Approx VV	all SF=0		Ceiling/Floor-St	
Spec #	ŧ	Spec		A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR		Quantity	Units	Unit Price	
Trade:	10	Carpentry						110C	Total Price

* 'E ()

ddress: 55	5-57 Dexter	Street		Unit: U	nit 01				
ocation:	8 – Attic			Approx	all SF_0		Celling/Floor	SE-0	
Spec #	Spec		•		Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Total F	rice
rade: 10	0 Caη	entry							
oo ngn	ct a wooden gu railing betwee	RAILWOOD ard railing using 2"x 1 4"x 4" end posts. IC STAIRWAY.	< 4" top and bottom rai	ils, and 2"x 2" batus	10.00 ters face nail	LF ed 4" on c	<u> </u>	457 a	9,00
rade: 17	7 Dry	vall & Plaster							
170001511	PATCH F damaged plas not reusable. A	ter. Cut out cracks	1/4" wide in a vee join wing at least 1/16" for	nt. Renail all loose I	400.00 ath. Install 1,	SF /8" flat rib i	netal lath whe	<i>220.</i> re	0,00
REPAIR A	ALL DAMAGE	WALLS AND CEILI	INGS.	mish coal Aner 24	nour outo, a	bbil mman	GUAL		
REPAIR A	ALL DAMAGE	WALLS AND CEILI	INGS.		L	ocation	「otal:	3050 - 384	,00 00
REPAIR A	ALL DAMAGE	WALLS AND CEILI	INGS.	t Total for 55-57	L	ocation	「otal:	3050 -384	<u>.0</u> 0 - 00
REPAIR A	ALL DAMAGE	WALLS AND CEILI	INGS. Uπî	t Total for 55-57 ddress Grand Tot Bidder:	Dexter Stre	ocation et, Unit U	Fotal:	3050 -384 82,57	.00 -06
27 C4	ALL DAMAGE	WALLS AND CEILI	INGS. Uni Ad	t Total for 55-57 ddress Grand Tot Bidder:	Dexter Stre	Dexter	Fotal: Init 01: Street: \$ Presiden	358 82,50	<u>,0</u> 0 -06
27 C4	ALL DAMAGE	WALLS AND CEILI	INGS. Unî Ad	t Total for 55-57 ddress Grand Tot Bidder:	Dexter Stre	Dexter	Fotal: Init 01: Street: \$ Presiden	358 82,50	\$3



COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 1600 EAST COLUMBUS AVE

Acct No: 26451815-530105-64516

SPRINGFIELD, MA 01103

Review: Buyer: lpl Status: Released

Page 1

FY 2019

Vendor EARL BAIDY SR 57 DEXTER ST

Ship To COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 1600 EAST COLUMBUS AVE

SPRINGFIELD, MA 01105 USA Tel#886-5050

SPRINGFIELD, MA 01103 NGREAVES@SPRINGFIELDCITYHALL.COM

Requisition 19006690-00

Delivery Reference NIGEL GREAVES

C# 20190358

Date Ordered	Vendor Date Ship Number Required Via		Ship Via	Terms	Department		
11/07/18	018471				COMMUNITY DEVELO	OPMENT	
LN Descript	ion / Acc	ount		Qty	Unit Price	Net Price	
General CONTRACT CONTRACT COBG-NDR PROPERTY ST, SPFL	PENDING HEALTHY LOCATED	HOMES REHA AT 55-57 D		1.00 EACH	82525.00000	82525.00	
1 2645181 Ship To	5-530105-	64516		8	2525.00		

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 1600 EAST COLUMBUS AVE SPRINGFIELD, MA 01103 Delivery Reference NIGEL GREAVES

Requisition Link

Requisition Total

82525.00

**** General Ledger Summary Section **** Account

26451815-530105-64516 CDBG-NDR-HEALTH HOMES

Remaining Budget 3951730.66 Amount 82525.00 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

***** Approval/Conversion Info *****
Activity Date Clerk
Approved 11/07/18 Amanda Pham
Approved 11/07/18 Cathy Buono
Queued 11/07/18 Hamediah Mohamed

Cathy Buono Hamediah Mohamed

Comment

Auto approved by: cak



Bill To COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 1600 EAST COLUMBUS AVE

Acct No: 26451815-530105-64516

SPRINGFIELD, MA 01103

Review: Buyer: lpl Status: Released

Page 2

Vendor EARL BAIDY SR 57 DEXTER ST Ship To COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 1600 EAST COLUMBUS AVE

SPRINGFIELD, MA 01105 USA Tel#886-5050

SPRINGFIELD, MA 01103 NGREAVES@SPRINGFIELDCITYHALL.COM

Requisition 19006690-00 FY 2019

Delivery Reference NIGEL GREAVES

Date Ordered		Date Required	Ship Via	Terms	Department	
11/07/18	018471		[COMMUNITY DEVEL	OPMENT
LN Description Queued Queued Queued Queued Pending Pending Pending	ion / Acco 11/07/1: 11/07/1: 11/07/1: 11/07/1:	8 Melani 8 Christ 8 Heathe 8 Tim Br TJ Pla Lindsa		Qty	Unit Price	Net Pric